

No. 14-781

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CMS CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR CMS CONTRACT  
MANAGEMENT SERVICES; THE HOUSING  
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF BREMERTON;  
NATIONAL HOUSING COMPLIANCE; ASSISTED  
HOUSING SERVICES CORP.; NORTH  
TAMPA HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORP.;  
CALIFORNIA AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
INITIATIVES, INC.; SOUTHWEST HOUSING  
COMPLIANCE CORP.; AND NAVIGATE  
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PARTNERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
CANDICE C. WONG  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW, Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com  
*Counsel for Named Respondents*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

March 6, 2015

---

NEIL O'DONNELL  
DENNIS CALLAHAN  
ROGERS JOSEPH  
O'DONNELL  
311 California Street  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
*Counsel for Assisted  
Housing Services Corp.,  
North Tampa Housing  
Development Corp., &  
California Affordable  
Housing Initiatives, Inc.*

COLM P. NELSON  
BELCHER SWANSON  
LAW FIRM PLLC  
900 Dupont Street  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
*Counsel for CMS  
Contract Management  
Services & The Housing  
Authority of the City of  
Bremerton*

ROBERT K. TOMPKINS  
ELIZABETH M. GILL  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
800 17th Street NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20006

GILES PERKINS  
ADAMS AND REESE LLP  
1901 6th Avenue North  
Suite 3000  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
*Counsel for Navigate  
Affordable Housing  
Partners*

STANLEY R. SOYA  
CRAIG A. SCHWARTZ  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
*Counsel for National  
Housing Compliance*

ORLANDO J. CABRERA  
JEREMY W. DUTRA  
SQUIRE PATTON  
BOGGS (US) LLP  
2550 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
*Counsel for Southwest  
Housing Compliance Corp.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The Grant Act.....	3
B. Housing Assistance Payment Contracts .....	4
C. The PBACCs and the 1999 RFP .....	5
D. HUD’s 2011 PBACC Re-Competition .....	9
E. HUD’s 2012 PBACC “Re-competition” .....	12
F. Proceedings Below.....	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. The Factbound Decision Below Is Correct And Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review ...	19
A. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	19
B. The Government’s Contrary Arguments Were Fully Considered and Correctly Rejected Below.....	23
II. The Decision Below Lacks Exceptional Importance.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>360Training.com, Inc. v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 575 (2012).....	29
<i>Anchorage v. United States</i> , No. 14-166C (C.F.C. Jan. 22, 2015).....	35
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	29
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	28
<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1445 (1996) .....	4
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Hymas v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Cl. 466 (2014).....	35
<i>M. Steinthal &amp; Co. v. Seaman</i> s, 455 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	35

### Statutes

31 U.S.C. §3551 .....	11
31 U.S.C. §3552 .....	11
31 U.S.C. §3553 .....	11
31 U.S.C. §3554 .....	11, 15
31 U.S.C. §3555 .....	11
31 U.S.C. §3556 .....	11



31 U.S.C. §6301 .....	3
31 U.S.C. §6303 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §6304 .....	4
31 U.S.C. §6305 .....	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. §3301 .....	3
41 U.S.C. §3304(a)(5).....	33
42 U.S.C. §1437a(b)(6)(A).....	9, 32
42 U.S.C. §1437f(b).....	5
Pub. L. No. 93-383 (1974).....	4
Pub. L. No. 95-224 (1978).....	3, 4, 30, 32
Pub. L. No. 98-181 (1983).....	5
Pub. L. No. 113-235 (2014).....	25
<b>Regulations &amp; Rule</b>	
48 C.F.R. §15.101-1 .....	8
64 Fed. Reg. 27,358 (Aug. 12, 1999).....	8, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	26
H. Rep. No. 113-464 (2014) .....	21
HUD Office of Inspector General Audit Report, 2010-LA-0001 (2009), <a href="http://perma.cc/9zt7-hhy2">http://perma.cc/9zt7-hhy2</a> .....	10
S. Rep. No. 95-449 (1977) .....	3, 20, 27
S. Rep. No. 97-180 (1981) .....	4, 27, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 113-182 (2014) .....	21
U.S. BIO, <i>Baltimore Cnty., Md. v. EEOC</i> , No. 14-7 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2014).....	19
